### 501988601 07/13/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Rick Sanghera	02/20/2007
Venugopal Allavatam	02/20/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cameron Health, Inc.	
Street Address:	905 Calle Amanecer, Suite 300	
City:	San Clemente	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92673	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13491529

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)980-9882

Email: ari.pramudji@pro-ip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Ari Pramudji

Address Line 1: 7880 San Felipe, Suite 115
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77063

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CAMP0075US2 / CH-0136
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ari Pramudji

Total Attachments: 2

source=CAMP0075US\_assignment#page1.tif source=CAMP0075US\_assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028547 FRAME: 0385 OP \$40.00 13491529

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Rick Sanghera, residing at 1992 Berkshire Drive, Fullerton, CA 92833; and Venugopal Allavatam, residing at 278 Rancho Del Oro #200, Oceanside, CA 92057, have made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is entitled <u>SENSING VECTOR SELECTION IN A CARDIAC STIMULUS DEVICE WITH POSTURAL ASSESSMENT</u>, filed on February 7, 2007 as U.S. Serial No. 11/672,353;

AND WHEREAS, Cameron Health, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Delaware, and having a business address of 905 Calle Amanecer, Suite 300, San Clemente, California 92673, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements, application, and Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Cameron Health, Inc., its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to said Cameron Health, Inc., its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any other documents, and will communicate to said Cameron Health, Inc., its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to more effectually secure to and vest in Cameron Health, Inc., its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, we, Rick Sanghera and Venugopal Allavatam, covenant and agree with said Cameron Health, Inc., its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

The parties hereto acknowledge that they have specifically requested the present agreement to be drawn up in the English language.

Page 1 of 2

1201.1175101

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals as follows:

20 · FEB - 2007	MS
Date	Rick Sanghera
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss.	
On this 20th day of John 1910 A. 20	Defore me personally appeared Rick Sanghera, to me ated the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he  LYDIA MILES  COMM #17,13857  Notary Public California orange County  My Comm Expires Dec. 31, 2010
02/20/2007 Date	Venugopa/Allavatam
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  COUNTY OF Orange  (1) SS.	
On this Johnday of Jebruary, 20 to me known to be the person described in and who he executed the same as his free act and deed.  Yuka Mills  Notary Public	before me personally appeared Venugopal Allavatam, executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that  LYDIA MILES  COMM #17.13867  Notary Public Canfornia O Orange County  My Comm Expires Dec. 31, 2010

Page 2 of 2

1201.1175101